BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
( d) The Board in its discretion may waive any or all of
the required subjects if the credentials presented include
proof of a score of 80 on each part of the Federation
Licensing Examination or the Uniform State Medical Li-
censing Examination.
( e) If the Board identifies substantive deficiencies, and
none of the credentials identified at (b), (c) or (d) above
have been presented, the applicant may be provided leave to
secure such credentials and the Board, upon request, may
provide guidance to applicants seeking to remediate defi-
ciencies.
New Rule, R.1994 d.539, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2742(b), 26 N.J.R. 4418(a).
13:35-3.13 Criminal history record information
The Board shall require a criminal history record check
by the Division of State Police of all applicants for initial
licensure to practice medicine and surgery in this State.
Such criminal history record checks shall be obtained, pro-
cessed and maintained in accordance with the procedures
established by the Division of State Police pursuant to P.L.
1994, c.60 (N.J.S.A. 53:1-20.5 et seq.) and N.J.A.C. 13:59.
Such criminal history records shall be disseminated in strict
accordance with the limitations established by the Division
of State Police pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.6 and are not
public records within the meaning of the Right to Know
Law, P.L. 1963, c.73 (N.J.S.A. 47:lA-1 et seq.). Fees for
criminal history record checks shall be paid by applicants for
licensure in conformity with P.L. 1994, c.60 (N.J.S.A.
53:1-7) and N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.3 and 1.4. In addition to its
use in evaluating an application for initial licensure, the
Board may obtain criminal history record information from
the Division of State Police for any other purpose autho-
rized by statute or regulation.
New Rule, R.1995 d.554, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1743(a), 27 N.J.R. 3964(a).
SUBCHAPTER 4. SURGERY
Subchapter Historical Note
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 31 N.J.R. 2276(a), 32 N.J.R. 609(a).

above, the operating surgeon shall have discretion to deter-
mine whether to utilize such an individual as a first assistant,
despite the fact that they are permitted to so act pursuant to
this rule.
35-29 Supp. 2-22-00
13:35-4.1
(g) In the event of incapacity or unavailability of the
operating surgeon during a major surgical procedure, the
functions of a first assistant who is not a physician shall be
limited to maintaining the status of the patient while a
substitute operating surgeon is summoned, except in matters
of dire emergency. "Dire emergency" shall include only
those circumstances posing a significant risk of imminent
death or serious bodily injury to the patient, such as uncon-
trolled bleeding.
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
Deleted reference to specific statute.
Amended by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.503, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1744(a), 27 N.J.R. 3365(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.356, effective October 18, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1742(a), 31 N.J.R. 3117(a).
In (a)l, substituted "on the premises of the health care facility" for
"in the operating suite" at the end; and rewrote ( e ).
Amended by R.2000 d.66, effective February 22, 2000.

fessional societies.
( e) All representations by licensees of degree abbrevia-
tions or of professional society affiliations shall comply with
this rule, and any use of an academic degree or professional
or membership abbreviation not in accordance with these
standards shall be deemed a misrepresentation and profes-
sional misconduct.
(f) All professional representations, including, but not
limited to, letterhead stationery, business cards and claim
forms, shall identify the street address(es) of the licensee's
professional practice location(s). A post office box, whether
for general mailing or for billing purposes, may be listed on
the professional representation as a preferred mailing ad-
dress but the professional representation shall also include
the licensee's professional practice location(s).
New Rule, R.1985 d.103, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3178(a), 17 N.J.R. 606(a).
This adoption repealed former rule "Degree designation".
Amended by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).